#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BLAINE ROSS, :

Appellant, :

vs. : Case No. SC07-2368

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee.

:

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

## INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

# TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
[ISSUE I] THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE THE VIDEOTAPED IN-CUSTODY CONFESSION OBTAINED BY DETECTIVE WALDRON BY MEANS OF MULTIPLE VIOLATIONS OF APPELLANT'S RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS
A. The January 7 <sup>th</sup> and 8 <sup>th</sup> Interrogations
B. The January 9 <sup>th</sup> Interrogation (Unwarned Portion)
C. The January 9 <sup>th</sup> Interrogation (Miranda and Afterward) 39
D. Standard of Review 43
E. <u>Custodial Interrogation</u> 42
F. <u>"Two-Step" Interrogation to Circumvent Miranda</u> 52
G. Invocation of Right to Remain Silent
H. Coercive Interrogation Techniques Producing An Involuntary Confession
I. Harmful Error 79

INTRODUCE APPELLANT'S JANUARY 12, 2004 STATEMENTS TO DETECTIVE WALDRON	83
[ISSUE III] THE STATE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE FDLE SEROLOGIST BENCIVENGA WAS QUALIFIED TO TESTIFY TO THE STATISTICAL SIGNIFICANCE OF THE DNA EVIDENCE	86
[ISSUE IV] THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE (1) ROBBERY (AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE AND AS THE PREDICATE FELONY FOR FELONY-MURDER); (2) THAT THE KILLINGS WERE MOTIVATED BY FINANCIAL GAIN; AND (3) PREMEDITATION.	94
[ISSUE V] THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONALLY UNWARRANTED	97
CONCLUSION	100

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases	PAGE NO.
Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	80
Cannady v. Dugger, 931 F.2d 752 (11th Cir. 1991)	66
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	80
Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	68, 69
Correll v. Thompson, 63 F.3d 1279 (4th Cir. 1995)	66
Culombe v. Connecticut, 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	68, 76
Davis v. United States, 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	62-64
Frazier v. Cupp, 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	69, 72
Gallegos v. Colorado, 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	69
Holguin v. Harrison, 399 F.Supp.2d 1052 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	49
Miller v. Fenton, 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	69
Miller v. Fenton, 796 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1986)	69
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	42, 55, 61
Missouri v. Seibert, 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	44, 53-60, 63, 86
Nguyen v. McGrath, 323 F.Supp.2d 1007 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	81

Oregon v. Elstad, 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	54,	60,	86
People v. Angoco, 2007 WL 951496 (Guam 2007)		57,	59
Rice v. Wood, 77 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1996)			81
<pre>Spano v. New York, 360 U.S. 315 (1959)</pre>			75
<pre>Sprosty v. Buchler, 79 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 1996)</pre>			48
Stansbury v. California, 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	47,	48,	50
Thompson v. Keohane, 516 U.S. 99 (1995)			43
United States v. Anderson, 929 F.2d 96 (2nd Cir. 1991)			75
United States v. Briones, 390 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2004)		55,	56
<pre>United States v. Carrizales-Toledo, 454 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006)</pre>			56
United States v. Griffin, 7 F.3d 1512 (10th Cir. 1993)			48
United States v. Griffin, 922 F.2d 1343 (8th Cir. 1990)			48
<pre>United States v. Hall, 93 F.3d 1337 (7th Cir. 1996)</pre>			76
United States v. Lopez, 437 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2006)	68,	76,	86
<pre>United States v. Mahmood, 415 F. Supp.2d 13 (D. Mass. 2006)</pre>			49
United States v. Mashburn, 406 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2005)			56
<pre>United States v. Naranjo, 426 F.3d 221 (3rd Cir. 2005)</pre>			56
United States v. Ollie, 442 F.3d 1135 (8th Cir. 2006)			59

United States v. Reid, 211 F.Supp. 2d 366 (D. Mass. 2002)			62,	64
United States v. Stewart, 388 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2004)			56,	80
United States v. Torres-Lona, 491 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2007)				59
United States v. Wauneka, 770 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1985)				48
<pre>United States v. Williams, 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006)</pre>	44,	56,	57,	80
State Cases				
Alford v. State, 699 N.E.2d 247 (Ind. 1998)				66
Almeida v. State, 737 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1999)			42,	64
Almeida v. State, 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)			98,	99
<pre>Bevil v. State, 875 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)</pre>				93
Brewer v. State, 386 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1980)				73
Brooks v. State, 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005)				95
Buzia v. State, 926 So.2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)				98
<pre>Caso v. State, 524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988)</pre>			43,	51
Chavez v. State, 832 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2002)				68
<pre>Coday v. State, 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006)</pre>				99
Commonwealth v. Ardestani, 736 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1999)			80,	81
Commonwealth v. Barros, 779 N.E.2d 693 (Mass.App. 2002)				66

Commonwealth v. Coleman,								
727 N.E.2d 103 (Mass. 2000)								49
Commonwealth v. Contos, 754 N.E.2d 647 (Mass. 2001)								66
Commonwealth v. DiGiambattista, 813 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 2004)						70,	71,	73
<pre>Conde v. State, 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003)</pre>								69
<pre>Connor v. State, 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001)</pre>								43
<pre>Cooper v. State, 739 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1999)</pre>								98
<pre>Cooper v. State, 877 A.2d 1095 (Md. App. 2005)</pre>							56,	59
<pre>Crawford v. State, 100 P.3d 440 (Alaska App. 2004)</pre>								56
<pre>Crook v. State, 813 So.2d 68 (Fla. 2002)</pre>								99
<pre>Crook v. State, 908 So.2d 350 (Fla. 2005)</pre>								98
<pre>Cuervo v. State, 967 So.2d 155 (Fla. 2007)</pre>	42,	61,	62,	64,	68,	76,	79,	81
<pre>Davis v. State, 2008 WL 2277520 (Fla. 2008)</pre>								56
<pre>Dooley v. State, 743 So.2d 65 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)</pre>								42
<pre>Drake v. State, 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1983)</pre>								43
<pre>Eaton v. Commonwealth, 397 S.E.2d 385 (1990)</pre>								65
Escobar v. State, 699 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1999)							69,	72
<pre>Geralds v. State, 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)</pre>								95
Gibson v. State, 915 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)						86.	-88.	93

Green v. State,	
975 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 2008)	98
Greene v. State, 351 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1977)	93
<pre>Harris v. State, 843 So.2d 856 (Fla. 2003)</pre>	95
<pre>Hudson v. State, 820 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)</pre>	87, 92-93
<pre>Hudson v. State, 844 So.2d 762 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)</pre>	87-88, 91-92
<u>Jump v. State</u> , 983 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	56
<pre>Kinsler v. State, 873 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)</pre>	95
<pre>Knowles v. State, 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)</pre>	97, 99
<pre>Kyser v. State, 533 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1988)</pre>	66, 67
<u>Leo v. State</u> , 2008 WL 2694955 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2008)	44
Long v. State, 517 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1987)	66
<u>Lagasse v. State</u> , 923 So.2d 1287 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	51
Larkins v. State, 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	98
Loredo v. State, 836 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	72
Louis v. State, 855 So.2d 253 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	51
Mansfield v. State, 758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	43, 47-49, 51
<pre>Martinez v. State, 204 S.W. 914 (Tex. App. 2006)</pre>	56
Martinez v. State, 545 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	68 73

Martinez v. State,				
549 So.2d 694 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)				92
Maxfield v. State, 27 S.W.2d 449 (Ark.App. 2000)				80
McCarthy v. State, 65 S.W.3d 47 (Tex.Crim.App. 2001)				80
McCutchen v. State, 96 So.2d 152 (Fla. 1957)				97
McDaniel v. Commonwealth, 518 S.E.2d 851 (Va.App. 1999)		63,	64,	65
Meredith v. State, 964 So.2d 247 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)		43,	45,	50
Midkiff v. Commonwealth, 462 S.E.2d 112 (1995)				65
Mitchell v. State, 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)				97
Motta v. State, 911 P.2d 34 (Alaska 1996)			45,	49
Mueller v. Commonwealth, 422 S.E.2d 380 (1992)				65
Parker v. State, 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)				97
<pre>Payne v. State, 854 N.E.2d 7 (Ind. App. 2006)</pre>	49,	52,	59,	80
People v. Adkins, 113 P.3d 788 (Colo. 2005)				63
People v. Aguilera, 51 Cal.App. 4th 1151			49,	51
People v. Bradshaw, 156 P.3d 452 (Colo. 2007)				66
<pre>People v. Dalcallo, 669 N.E.2d 378 (III. App. 1996)</pre>				92
<pre>People v. Flores, 144 Cal.App. 3d 459 Cal.Rptr. 772 (1983)</pre>				73
<pre>People v. Kogut, 806 N.Y.S.2d 366 (N.Y. Sup. 2005)</pre>				76

People v. Minjarez, 81 P.3d 348 (Colo. 2003)		46,	49
People v. Montgomery, 875 N.E.2d 671 (Ill. App. 2007)	56	, 57,	59
People v. Porter, 878 N.E.2d 998 (N.Y. 2007)			66
<pre>People v. Rogers, 614 N.E.2d 1334 (Ill.App. 1993)</pre>			72
Perdomo v. State, 829 So.2d 280 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	86-87	, 91,	93
Quinn v. Commonwealth, 492 S.E.2d 470 (Va.App. 1997)			81
Ramirez v. State, 739 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	42-43, 45	, 48,	50
Rickard v. State, 508 So.2d 736 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)			70
Roberts v. Unites States, 916 A.2d 922 (D.C. 2007)			93
Rodriguez v. State, 559 So.2d 392 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)		66,	68
Roman v. State, 475 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1985)		43,	72
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 629 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1994)			99
Smith v. State, 372 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1979)			93
<pre>Smith v. State, 915 So.2d 692 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)</pre>		62,	64
<u>Sparkman v. State</u> , 2008 WL 733002 (Ark. 2008)		80	-81
Spinkellink v. State, 313 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1975)			97
State v. Cayward, 552 So.2d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)			72
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)		79,	82

<u>State v. Farris</u> , 849 N.E.2d 985 (Ohio 2006)	56
State v. Hannon, 636 N.W.2d 796 (Minn. 2001)	66
State v. Holloway, 760 A2d 223 (Me. 2000)	46, 49
State v. Jackson, 497 S.E.2d 409 (1998)	65, 66
State v. Johnson, 905 P.2d 1002 (Ariz.App. 1995)	87, 92
State v. Kennedy, 510 S.E.2d 714 (S.C. 1998)	66
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	95
State v. Lebron, 979 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	56, 58
State v. Logan, 906 A.2d 374 (Md. 2006)	80, 81
State v. Manning, 506 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	75
<pre>State v. Moore, 530 So.2d 349 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)</pre>	72
State v. Munson, 594 N.W.2d 128 (Minn. 1999)	66
State v. Owen, 696 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	62, 64
State v. Payne, 149 SW.3d 20 (Tenn. 2004)	45, 46, 49
State v. Pillar, 820 A.2d 1 (N.J. Super. 2003)	80
State v. Pitts, 936 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	49, 50, 56, 58
State v. Pye, 653 S.E.2d 450 (Ga. 2007)	56
State v. Sawyer, 561 So.2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	69-70, 72-73, 76-78

State v. Snyder, 860 P.2d 351 (Utah App. 1993)	45
<u>State v. Weiss</u> , 935 So.2d 110 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	48
Traylor v. State, 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	42
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1990)	97
<u>Voltaire v. State</u> , 697 So.2d 1002 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	69
Wesley v. State, 498 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	72
Wyche v. State, 2008 WL 2678058 (Fla. 2008)	75
<u>Wynn v. State</u> , 791 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	93
Young v. State, 879 A.2d 44 (Md. 2005)	90
